ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
(Continued)

The following is a summary of fair market value of financial derivatives related to natural gas purchases and sales at
December 31, 2010, by method of valuation and by maturity for each fiscal year period:

(Thousands) 2,011 2,012 2013 -
2015 After 2015 Total

Fair Value
Prices based on other external data $75 44 25 — $144

The Company's market price risk is predominately related to changes in the price of natural gas at Henry Hub. As the
fair value of futures and our fixed swaps is derived from this location, the price sensitivity analysis below has been
prepared for all open Henry Hub natural gas futures and fixed swap positions. Based on this, an illustrative 10 percent
movement in Henry Hub natural gas futures contract prices for example, increases (decreases) the reported derivative
fair value of all open Henry Hub natural gas futures and fixed swap positions by approximately $20.4 million. This
analysis does not include potential changes to reported credit adjustments embedded in the $31.6 million reported fair
value.
Derivative Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis
(Thousands) HENRY HUB FUTURES and FIXED PRICE SWAPS
% increase in NYMEX natural gas futures prices — %5  % 10  % 15  % 20  %
Estimated change in derivative fair value $ — $ (10,199) $ (20,399) $ (30,598) $ (40,798)
Ending derivative fair value $ 31,582 $ 21,383 $ 11,183 $ 984 $ (9,216 )

% decrease in NYMEX natural gas futures prices — %(5 )%(10 )%(15 )%(20 )%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $ — $ 10,199 $ 20,399 $ 30,598 $ 40,798
Ending derivative fair value $ 31,582 $ 41,781 $ 51,981 $ 62,180 $ 72,380

Wholesale Credit Risk

NJNG, NJRES and NJR Energy engage in wholesale marketing activities. NJR monitors and manages the credit risk
of its wholesale marketing operations through credit policies and procedures that management believes reduce overall
credit risk. These policies include a review and evaluation of prospective counterparties' financial statements and/or
credit ratings, daily monitoring of counterparties' credit limits, daily communication with traders regarding credit
status and the use of credit mitigation measures, such as minimum margin requirements, collateral requirements and